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Design Review Board

Jonathan Atkinson, Assistant Planner

Sign Review: Whole Body-Whole Foods Market
Denial

Whole Foods Market - Ad Art/Fox Partners, LP
2016-37

6910 McKinley Street

Categorical Exemption: Section 15311: Class 11
Downtown Core

CD: Downtown Core

This is a Sign Review application, requesting approval to legalize a sign that was installed
without a Sign Permit for Whole Body and Whole Foods Market at 6910 McKinley Street. Staff
noticed that a large wall sign was painted on the west elevation of Whole Foods, and
subsequently issued a letter on May 12, 2016. The letter informed store representatives that
they were in violation of the Sign Ordinance, and gave them ten (10) days to either remove the
sign or submit a Sign Review application for legalization. Whole Foods Market retained Ad Art
and subsequently submitted a Sign Review application for Board consideration.

Project Description:

The project involves the following sign: One non-illuminated wall sign that measures 25 feet and
1% inch (width) by 17 feet (height), which has an approximate sign area of 427 square feet, and
reads the following: “Whole Body: Body & Face Care, Vitamins, Gifts + More.” The sign also
reads: “Whole Foods Market.”

Environmental Review:

The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental
Quiality Act (CEQA), pursuant to the following:

Section 15311: Signage: Class 11 exempts the installation of onsite signs.

The project is consistent with this categorical exemption in that it involves the installation of one

sign.



General Plan Consistency:

The General Plan Land Use Designation for the site is Downtown Core. The project does not
have any land use implications because it only involves the legalization of a sign for existing
businesses.

The project is subject to the following General Plan goal and policy:

Land Use Element

e Goal 8: Create opportunities for economic development and redevelopment.

e Policy 28: Rehabilitate Existing Commercial Buildings: Rehabilitate existing commercial
buildings and retrofit them to meet current market needs and code requirements.

The project could be seen as consistent with this General Plan goal and policy in that the sign
contributes to greater improvement efforts to an existing commercial building in Downtown
Sebastopol.

Zoning Ordinance Consistency:

The application is subject to the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 17.230.040.A: Prohibited Signs

(11) Off-premise signs, except off-premise real estate signs as permitted by §17.230.030.A.10,
and off-premise community directional signs as permitted by §17.230.030.A.13.

While Whole Body and Whole Foods Market are affiliated, both are separate establishments
and located on separate parcels in Sebastopol: 6960 McKinley Street and 6910 McKinley
Street. The sign is primarily for Whole Body and is an offsite sign in that it is located on the
west elevation of 6910 McKinley Street. A Sign Exception is required.

Section 17.230.050.A: General Sign Standards and Requlations

(3) The width of a building frontage on a public street or right-of-way, excluding alleys or service
ways, shall be used to calculate the allowable sign area.

The maximum sign area permitted for 6910 McKinley Street is 175 square feet, given that the
building has a total frontage of 207 feet and 2 inches. This includes the south and east
elevations of the building.

The two existing signs have a total sign area of 77 square feet: 42 and 35 square feet each.
The third sign has a sign area of 427 square feet, which substantially exceeds the maximum
allowance. A Sign Exception is required.




Section 17.230.060 C: Signs Permitted in Commercial and Office Districts

(2) A maximum of 2 window, awning, wall, or fascia business identification signs are permitted
for each ground floor use or tenant. One of those 2 signs may be a projecting sign, providing
that the sign does not exceed 6 square feet in area or 18” in height, and has a minimum
clearance of 7 1/2’ above the sidewalk.

Whole Foods Market currently has two approved signs. Approval of this application will result in
a total of three signs, which exceeds the number of permitted signs. A Sign Exception is
required.

Section 17.230.070.C: Murals and Graphics

(1) Wherein all, or any part of any mural or graphic may be considered signing, by reason of the
depiction of specific words, symbols, merchandise or services, such mural or graphic, or part
thereof shall be subject to the regulations described in this Ordinance.

The sign contains graphics but cannot be considered a mural based on its contents.

Public Comment:

The Planning Department received one comment from a member of the public prior to the Sign
Review application submittal: A Downtown Sebastopol merchant commented that the sign is
inappropriate for the site, due to its size and branding impact on the area.

City Departmental Comment:

The Planning Department has not received any City departmental comments as of writing the
staff report.

Required Findings:

Design Review: Section 17.310.030.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the following
Design Review Procedure: In considering an application for design review, the Design Review
Board, or the Planning Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether:

a) The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood or and with the
general visual character of Sebastopol.

b) The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and the
public right of way.

¢) It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood.

d) The design is internally consistent and harmonious.

e) The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to this
Chapter.




Sign Exception: Section 17.230.020.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the Design Review
Board may grant a Sign Exception based on the following criteria:

a) The exception will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will enhance the
area or building, or that will be a visible landmark; or

b) The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and
development of the site; or site context; or is appropriate given the nature of the business; or

¢) The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of a special privilege
inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and Zone
District.

Analysis:

The project involves the legalization of a large wall sign, which was installed for Whole Body
and Whole Foods Market, without a Sign Permit. The City commends Whole Foods Market for
submitting an application in an effort to legalize the sign, obtain a Sign Permit, and beautify a
blank elevation. However, the sign is inconsistent with multiple provisions of the Sign
Ordinance in that it has an offsite location, substantially exceeds the maximum allowed sign
area of 175 square feet, and exceeds the maximum number of permitted signs.

The Board could approve the sign with a Sign Variance but this may not be merited in that
Whole Body occupies a small tenant space within a multitenant building in Downtown
Sebastopol, and the sign is out of proportion with the adjacent business frontage. Furthermore,
Whole Body is just one tenant in a multitenant building, and other tenants do not have
permission or the opportunity to install large offsite commercial signs. Approval of this sign
could be seen as a special privilege and/or a precedent for other businesses with small tenant
spaces or obscure locations to install large commercial signage. The Board has approved large
signs in the past but primarily for large businesses, such as The Feed Store, or development
areas, such as The Barlow.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Board deny the application based on the facts, findings, and analysis
set forth in this staff report, if there is a consensus that the sign is incompatible with the site.

Alternatively, the Board may find that the sign is appropriate for the site and wish to approve the
application. Staff recommends that the Board state its rationale for preparation of findings for
approval, if the Board approves the application.



SIGN PERMIT: 2016-37
Whole Body and Whole Foods
Legalization of an Offsite Wall Sign without Illumination
6910 McKinley Street

Findings for Denial:

1. That the sign is inconsistent with the applicable Sign Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance in
that it involves the legalization of a wall sign, which has an offsite location, substantially
exceeds the maximum allowed sign area of 175 square feet, and exceeds the maximum
number of permitted signs.

2. That the sign is inconsistent with the site context and development in that Whole Body
occupies a small tenant space within a multitenant building in Downtown Sebastopol, and
the sign is out of proportion with the adjacent business frontage.

3. That the sign will constitute the granting of a special privilege inconsistent with the sign
limitations upon other properties within vicinity in that Whole Body is just one tenant in a
multitenant building, and other tenants do not have permission or the opportunity to install
large offsite commercial signs.

Attachments:

e Master Planning Application Form
e Sign Review Submittal



City of Sebastopol
Planning Department
7120 Bodega Avenue
Sebastopol, CA 95472
(707) 823-6167 (Phone) or (707) 823-1135 (Fax)
www.ci.sebastopol.ca.us

MASTER PLANNING APPLICATION FORW
PROJECT INFORMATION: N _FOR CITY USE ONLY

appress: 6O metuunley SF-.

PARCEL #:
pARCEL AREA:C Yy rFSe[oasf*ofﬂ |
APPLICANT OR AGENT: OWNER OF PROPERTY
IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT:

Name; W"\D\ewé Ma'fh’a‘ c__b /HA‘/ Name: _Fz X f%ﬂ7ﬂ€’e~f 2
Email Address: David@adavt. com Emall Address: Z#05, €. aﬂﬁgw s
Malling Address: {SO € UC. pot ﬂ‘d?af'ﬂmlﬂamng Address: X Ax'Sets A2
ciyistaterizip: S F , G4 TH3Y ClylStateszip: Ve ce 4 Fo29/
Phone: el -2 235 "Zlgl Phone: ( Frary f 452 - Go)?
Fax: D59 -—-}6?’“0;@( . Fax: g@gﬁ 29“5277‘3
Buslness License #: Business Llcanse #:
Slgnal@ T '

l é I oedf!y! at this appa’!caﬂon Is bafng made with my consent.
pate:___ S| | 7\ Date: }///ﬂ/ L9 20/

OTHER PERSONS TO BE NOTIFIED: (inciude Agents, Archlteccs, Englneers, etc.).
Name: 5+CU€_ S L‘O’&{D Name:
Emall Address: 5 TEUC. -SMewes@W ek (01 gmait address:
Mailing Address: ng O ]fbfbvl 51' Sk. 200 Mailing Address:
City/State/Zip: E""‘CVYU" e, CA‘ TH608 Cily/Slate/Zip:
Phone: 2 (0 74 ‘"_ﬁaog Phone:
Fax: (0 ~428 - THg Fax:

RECEIVED
MAY 2 3 2016
BY: JB




Front: Rear;
ExisTING LoT DiMENSIDNS: N
Laft: Right: 1A
Front; Rear:
PRoPOSER LOT DIMENSIONS:
Lefi; Right: NIA
EXISTING LOT AREA! Square Fesi ng fA
PROPOSED LOT AREA: Square Feel NIA
Bunoive Heieht: | Existing: Froposed: N/A
NUMBER OF STORIES: | Existing: Proposed: l ?IN [A
PARKING BPACE (8): | Existing: Proposer: DA NIA
ZONING | Existing: Proposed: N/A
Will the project Involve a new curb cut or driveway? 1 Yes No
Are there exisling easements ons the properiy? I Yes o
WIN Trees be removed? 0 Yes o
I ves, please describe (Example: Type, Size, Locallon on propeily, efc.}
Will Existing Landscaping be revised? OYes

If ves, what Is square footage of new or revised landsscaping?

; =
Will Signs be Changed or Added? YA€\ Wyés  Owo
Business: Hours of Operation? Open: Close:
Is alcohol service proposed? {OYes %
if yes, what type of State alcohol license Is proposed?
If yes, have you applled to the State Alcoholic Beverage Control for a license? O Yes No

If this Is a restaurant, ¢afé or other food service, bar, or nightclub, please Indicate total number of seats:

Is any live entertaliment proposed? £ Yes ?@o

i yas, please describe!




INDENMINIFICATION AGREEMENT

As part of this application, applicant agrees to defond, indemnlfy, release and hold harmless the Cily, ife
agents, officers, attorneys, employees, hoards and commissions from any clalm, action or proceeding brought
against any of the foregoing individuals or enillles, the purpoge of which s to aftack, set aside, vold or annut
tha approval of this application or the adopilion of the environmenial decument which accompanles 1 or
otherwise atlses out of or In connection with the City's action on this applleation. This indemnification shall
include, but not be fimited to, damages, costs, expenses, allorney feas or axpert wiiness fees thet may be
asserted by any person or anfily, incluting the applicant, arising out of or In connection with the Gliy's sction
on fhis application, whethar or niot thare Is concurrent passlve or active nagligance on the part of the Cliy.

if, for any reason any porilon of this Indemnification agreement is held to be vold or unenforceable by a court
of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the agreement shall remaln in fult farce and affact,

m AL c@/l?“ b 016 ~37

iippiicant’s Signalure Date Signed Plapning Flfe Number

NOTE: The purpese of the indemnificalion agreement Is 1o allow the Cily to be held harmless In terms of
pofentiat tegal cosls and liabllitiss In conjuncllion with permil processing and approval,

NOTICE OF MAILING

Email addresses or facsimiles will be used for sending out staff reporis and agendas to appilcants, thelr
reprasentailvas, properly owners, and others to ba nofified.

Please elgn and acknowledge you have been nofified of the Notice of Mailing for applications and
have provided an emaill addrass or fax number.

QT[/\_(/’ DCCUME Eﬁ@f: @ 7

Gignature Printed Name

NOTE: 1t Is the responsibllily of the applicant and their representative to be aware of an ablde by Cily laws
and policles. City slaff, Boards, Commissions, and the Cily Counclt wilt review applications as required by
law; however the appllcant has responsibifily for determining and following applicable ragutations,




>4 ADART

CASTATECONTRACTORS LICENSE #826051

Photo Rendering - Scale: NTS

2670 W. SHAW LANE/SUITE 102
FRESNO, CA 93711

T 559.225.2183
T 559.225.2186

www.adart.com

DESIGNER James Franks

CUSTOMER: Whole Foods Market

i SALES:
| LOCATION: 6910 McKinley St. - Sebaslopol, CA 95472

DATE: 517/2016 CUSTOMER:

SALES: David Esajian LANDLORD:

PROJECT: | REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION APPROVALS

| consent

CONCEPTUAL BRAWFNGS ONLY
Dimensions are approximate & may change due to construction factors
or exact field conditions. Colors shown are as close as printing will allow.

- Always follow written specifications.

| ALL RIGHTS RESERVED:

|\ This design has been created for you in cannection with a project being

planned for you by AD ART. It may not be shown to anyane outside your
arganization, and may nat be reproduced in any manner without prior

JFl

} SHEET ':

10f3

| so#22164 |



301 3/4*

Align

204"

DRAWING #

Paint overview EXT 1.13
Attach stencils first
) . o FILE NAME:
Tape off stripes and paint as indicated EX_Stencil

Dunn Edwards DE5719 WENC SEB0O 16 MC3

Ecological

Flat theenl DATE CREATED:

Exterior Paint 03/30/16
DATE ISSUED:

Dunn Edwards DET449 '

“Citrus Notes”

Flat Sheen REVISIONS:

Exterior Paint # _/ /by
# _/_/__ by

Dunn Edwards DEW380 # _/_/__ by

“White"

Flat Sheen

Exterior Paint

Dunn Edwards DE5559
“Chive”

Flat Sheen

Exterior Paint

DATE DUE:

]

DL ENGLISH

DESIGN STUDIO

WWW.DLENGLISHDESIGN.COM

167 WAVERLY DRIVE
PASADENA CA 91105

[1] 626 795 2120
[F] 626 795 2130

Nl designs. concepts, crawings end writien matetiaks
‘sppeing on this doeurunt consthuse the original and

I WHOLE FOODS (SEB) Sebastopol, CA

DETAIL: WHOLE BODY EXTERIOR - Outside arrow stencil

DA Enghish Dosy ot
e duplicated, used, sold. of disciosed for dy purpose
without the prios wiitien consent of OL English Design Studio,

Engish Design Hl

SCALE:
RM 3/8"=1-0"

DRAWN BY:

>4 ADART

CASTATE CONTRACTORS LICENSE #826051

2670 W. SHAW LANE/SUITE 102
FRESNO, CA 93711

T 559.225.2183

T 569.225.2186

www.adart.com

{ PROJECT:
GUSTOMER: Wholz Foods Market

LOCATION: 6910 McKinley SL - Sebastopol, CA 95472

DATE: 5/17/2016

SALES: David Esajian

DESIGNER: James Franks

REVISION

DATE

DESCRIPTION

. CONCEPTUAL DRAWINGS ONLY:
{ AN " Dimensions are approximate & may change due to construction factars
. or exact field conditions. Calors shown are as close as printing will allow.

SALES:

Always follow written specifications.

CUSTOMER:

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED;

This design has been created for you in connection with a project being

‘ SHEET I
planned for you by AD ART. It may not be shown to anyone outside your

LANDLORD:

arganization, and may not be reproduced in any manner without priar

cansent. SO #221 64
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Site Plan - Scale: NTS
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CASTATECONTRACTORS LICENSE #826051
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2670 W. SHAW LANE/SUITE 102
FRESNO, CA 93711

T 559.225.2183
T 559.225.2186

wwwv.adart.com

_ DESIGNER: James Franks

LANDLORD:
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CONCEPTUAL DRAWINGS ONLY: ‘
Dimensions are approximate & may change due to construction factars
or exact field conditions. Colors shown are as close as printing will allow.
Always follow written specifications.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED;
This design has been created for you in connection with a project being

planned for you by AD ART. It may not be shown to anyone outside your
organization, and may not be reproduced in any manner without prior
consent.
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